1	State of Arkansas
2	93rd General Assembly
3	Senate Business Meeting SMR 2
4	
5	By: Senators C. Tucker, L. Chesterfield, Elliott, J. English, M. Johnson, K. Hammer
6	
7	SENATE MEMORIAL RESOLUTION
8	IN RESPECTFUL MEMORY OF MAJOR DEAN DOUGLAS II AND IN
9	RECOGNITION OF HIS MANY CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE STATE OF
10	ARKANSAS.
11	
12	
13	Subtitle
14	IN RESPECTFUL MEMORY OF MAJOR DEAN
15	DOUGLAS II AND IN RECOGNITION OF HIS MANY
16	CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE STATE OF ARKANSAS.
17	
18	WHEREAS, Major Douglas was born on May 27, 1971, in Hampton, Virginia,
19	and passed away on November 26, 2021, in Little Rock, Arkansas, after
20	suffering an injury while serving in the line of duty for Metropolitan
21	Emergency Medical Services; and
22	
23	WHEREAS, Major Douglas joined the United States Navy in 1989 and served
24	in Operation Desert Storm; and
25	
26	WHEREAS, Major Douglas later became a paramedic with Metropolitan
27	Emergency Medical Services and a volunteer with the Gravel Ridge Fire
28	Department where he held the rank of Captain; and
29	
30	WHEREAS, Major Douglas efficiently and effectively served Metropolitan
31	Emergency Medical Services for twenty-eight (28) years; and
32	
33	WHEREAS, Major Douglas assisted with the response to Hurricane Katrina
34	in 2005; and
35	
36	WHEREAS, as an organ and tissue donor, Major Douglas continued to serve



.

others even after his death by giving eight (8) organ recipients a second chance at life; and WHEREAS, Major Douglas is survived by his wife Brandy Douglas; children Bralee (Lindsey), Kameron, and Mattie; his parents, Dean and Ernestine Douglas; his nephew James; his nieces; and a host of other relatives and friends, NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-THIRD GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: THAT the Senate of the Ninety-Third General Assembly mourn the passing of Major Dean Douglas II and recognize the impact he had on Arkansas. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the individual members of the Senate hereby express sincere condolences to the family of Major Dean Douglas II and upon adoption of this resolution, an appropriate copy shall be provided to the family by the Secretary of the Senate.